GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1995

H 1

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1418

Sponsors: Representative Nichols.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar and Operations of the House.

May 30, 1996

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 1995 GENERAL ASSEMBLY, 2 REGULAR SESSION 1996, TO CONSIDER A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CONSOLIDATION OF HUMAN SERVICES BY 3 4 COUNTIES, TO MAKE PROVISIONS RELATIVE TO THE STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING STREAMS FOR CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES 5 FUNCTIONS. TO **PROVIDE THAT** THE **MEMBERSHIP** 6 OF CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES BOARD SHALL BE APPOINTED 7 SOLELY BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, AND TO 8 9 CHANGE THE STATUS OF COUNTY EMPLOYEES OF A CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY WITH REGARD TO THEIR COVERAGE 10 UNDER THE STATE PERSONNEL ACT. 11

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

Section 1. The 1995 General Assembly, Regular Session 1996, may consider "A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CONSOLIDATION OF HUMAN SERVICES BY COUNTIES, TO MAKE PROVISIONS RELATIVE TO THE STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING STREAMS FOR CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES FUNCTIONS, TO PROVIDE THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF A CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES BOARD SHALL BE APPOINTED SOLELY BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, AND TO CHANGE THE STATUS OF COUNTY EMPLOYEES OF A CONSOLIDATED HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY WITH REGARD TO THEIR COVERAGE UNDER THE STATE

PERSONNEL ACT." 22

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20 21

23

Sec. 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.